GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.127
ANSWERED ON 19" DECEMBER, 2022

CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) FUNDS SPENT BY ONGC

127 SHRI S. KALYANASUNDARAM :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:
(a) the amount of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) funds spent by ONGC in the delta districts of Thanjavur, Tiruvarur, Nagapattinam, Pudukkottai, Cuddalore, Ariyalur and Mayiladuthurai, year-wise from the year 2019; and

(b) whether Government has any proper oversight Committee for the selection of CSR projects in the delta districts and 1f so, the details thereot?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAIL GAS

(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)

(a) & (b) A statement 1s laid on the table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO.127 TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.12.2022 REGARDING
“CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY (CSR) FUNDS SPENT BY ONGC”
ASKED BY SHRI S. KALYANASUNDARAM, HON’BLE MP.

(a) & (b) : Every company registered under Companies Act, 2013, with specified thresholds of turnover, or net worth, or net profit during immediately preceding financial year, 1s mandated to spend at least two percent of the average net profits made during the three immediately preceding financial years on welfare works under Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR). Such companies including ONGC as a part of their CSR, undertake CSR activities under the heads identified under Schedule VII of the Companies Act 2013 with special focus on Health (Nutrition, Sanitation, and Drinking Water), Education, Skill Development, Rural Development, Women Empowerment, Environment Oriented Initiatives and Care for the Elderly & Ditfferently-abled Persons, around their work centers.

CSR 1s a Board-driven process, and the Board of the Company 1s empowered to plan, approve, execute, and monitor the CSR activities of the company based on the recommendations of its CSR Committee. CSR mandated companies are required to file details of CSR activities annually in MCA21 registry. Government monitors the compliance of CSR provisions through the disclosures made by the companies in the MCA 21 portal. Companies are required to make necessary disclosure in the financial statements regarding CSR including non-compliance. The existing legal provisions such as mandatory disclosures, accountability to the CSR Committee and the Board, and provisions for audit of account of the company provide the mechanism for monitoring
CSR provisions.

The amount of CSR funds spent by ONGC in the delta districts of Thanjavur, Tiruvarur, Nagapattinam, Pudukkottai, Cuddalore, Ariyalur and Mayiladuthurai from 2019-20 to 2021-22 are as below :-

(Rs. in Lakh)
District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
Thanjavur 256.32 25.76 52.83
Thiruvarur 1090.66 234.89 460.36
Nagapattinam 455.80 163.54 140.53
Pudukottai 0.00 0.00 34.69
Cuddalore 30.98 8.00 0.00
Ariyalur 0.00 0.00 17.17
Mayiladuthurai | New District since 2020. Prior to 38.03
this 1t was a part of
Nagapattinam
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AT Z@RT @ Hi 7§ FRURE FATNF Seaerded (HvwaR) afer

*127. ot vH. FEAOTgTeH:
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‘Mol g@RT @« 1 7 FNUNE FATIF Seagided (Awaam) @Afr & dayw 7
HHG UEET N TH. FEAURTEIHA GaRT fGeih 19.12.2022 Y IR AT TAsT THT aRifha
"o H. 127 & A1 (%) 3R (@) & I A 3Feaf@a faaon

@) 3 @) RNos [Bed at & chw RfAtee 3fwraw damt F oy FRER syar
g qeT yar Wae amer & WY e AT, 2013 & Tgd Gollhd Tcdsh =T
Uoa 9 Red auf & e iua Paa a7 &1 7 § F7 2 ydad a7 Rerda
grATfo el (HITE3R) & d8d FedueR wEf 9T @9 w1 & o gl 3
AT wiegd T a7 Rar e NTWsR F ST F ®T A U F SRl AU
TELT (NOT, TS AR 9T o), e, stve R, aefior @erw, afger HATFART, TAGRONHET Tgell T Ja1 AR g Hr d@-aa W @y Jw 23 go el FRITEEH 2013 1 3gEN VI % dgd ugare ¢ ANl & dgd HITHIR FRIwTT
ERCINY

Hrogam a2 3mia gikar § i Fel & a2 Fr uer degsm R & Rwiat
% HUR W el F AN FRIHAAl H A qalel, FeqAlfed Hie, Foofea @
AN 39 W A @ w1 dReR g g dieasm sReRa @ gt qa v
21 o & aiffe 3R 9T ACHNT Hdsha™l & A BEa HET JUTET g1 TR
THAET 21 9T W 3 @0 @R § TE ARGl F AGH F HOH’T GEUE Hr
et W IR @A ¥ et gaw R sweureen wfed dvwam & a7 i Rawol & s JEeNT & AT § 3Her ueRdeor, divasr gty
AR 2 & ufd STty AR @l & ot Fr o gfier F AT gaue Sa Al el Tl 7 WUHIN Jraurar i FaRer H g 3

a¥ 2019-20 ¥ 2021-22 @ UGG, R, ANMUEIAA, YgFhigs, FasTal, HRATL
3N AREGYTE Seer el # avaeirdr garr I @ g v At froaear
[GEIGRIcgS

(e T #H)

forem 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22
SIEIERS 256.32 25.76 52.83
[ER=RTS 1090.66 234.89 460.36
ARTIEIAH 455.80 163.54 140.53
TSERRIES 0.00 0.00 34.69
EESEI 30.98 8.00 0.00
SIESIGES 0.00 0.00 17.17
ARG 2020 & e foer sE9 dgd I | 38.03
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SHRI S. KALYANASUNDARAM:" "Sir, | thank you very much for giving me this
opportunity. In the district of Thanjavur, ONGC, from its Corporate Social Responsibility (GSR) Fund has given funds for education, education-related sectors and for health. | want to know the details of funds given by the company, project-wise. Please give details. Can a Committee be formed comprising people's representatives to monitor the utilization of funds?"

SHRI HARDEEFP SINGH PURI: Sir, the body of the answer, in fact, provides the details district-wise for the concerned districts which is given for the year-wise, 2019-
20, 2020-21 & 2021-22. In so far as the precise details are concerned, as the answer says, this is a Board-driven process, each corporate entity is mandated to spend, at least, two per cent, up to two per cent of its net worth, net profit, in a given year for identified areas such as, which are again listed here, Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, on health which includes nutrition, sanitation and drinking water, education, skill development, rural development, women empowerment, environment oriented initiatives and care for the elderly. These details are also, as we have mentioned, uploaded on to the MCA Portal. All the details are there. But, as | said, if some details
are reqguired --this is a Board-driven process-- | will be happy to sit with the hon.
Member and go over those details. | have no doubt that the hon. Member already
has the details but | will be able to supplement them if at all necessary.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Second supplementary. Please be brief.

SHRI S. KALYANASUNDARAM: "Please give details of the funds given every year from 2019-20 to 2021-22."

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Please. It is 1'o clock. The House stands adjourned till
2.00 pm.

’ English translation of the original speech delivered in Tamil.
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